

Bayview Yacht Club Spring Round Up May 16th

NOTICE OF RACE

1. ORGANZING AUTHORITY

Bayview Yacht Club ("Bayview") is the Organizing Authority ("OA") of this event. The OA has the authority, subject to RRS 76.1, to reject the entry of any boat at any time before the start of the Race. The fleet may be divided into divisions and classes according to rating/ handicap and other factors at the discretion of the Race Committee

2. RULES

- a. The Race will be governed by the rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing 2021-2024, including US Sailing Prescriptions, except as stated herein. The races will be managed by the BYC Race Committee, which will have the authority to establish the racing conditions and interpret the racing rules.
- b. Boats must carry all safety equipment as required by U.S. Coast Guard regulations.
- c. If there is a conflict between this Notice of Race ("NoR") and the Sailing Instructions, the Sailing Instructions take precedence. This changes RRS 63.7.
- d. Sails Allowed: All classes racing under PHRF are to use Jib and Main Only (JAM). Ultimate 20 class may use class spinnakers.
- e. Classes and Starts: 2022 class splits and start times will be as outlined in the Sailing Instructions.

3. ELGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- a. Race is open to all boats. Registration fee is \$20.00 per boat.
- b. Boats wishing to enter the Race shall register online at the event website <u>www.yachtscoring.com</u> The deadline for entries is 1200 hours on Wednesday, May 15th, 2024

4. SCHEUDLE

The Race will be sailed on Thursday, May 16th, 2024. The warning signal is scheduled for 1900 hours.

5. MEASUREMENT AND RATINGS

All boats must have a valid 2023 DRYA PHRF certificate and race in full compliance with that certificate. However, the OA will assign a PHRF rating to boats without a 2023 DRYA PHRF certificate. See the event website at <u>https://yachtscoring.com</u> for details on how to obtain a rating if a DRYA rating is not available. Please contact Matt Smith @ smithm101@gmail.com

6. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

Sailing Instructions will be available at the event website at <u>https://yachtscoring.com/event_documents</u> not later than Wednesday, May 15th, 2024.

7. VENUE AND COURSE



Bayview Yacht Club Spring Round Up May 16th

The racing area will be in the Detroit River. The Sailing Instructions will provide the detail of the course to be sailed.

8. SCORING

Boats racing in handicap classes will be scored using their PHRF ratings to determine their time-on-time (TOT) corrected times.

9. DOCKING AND SOCIAL EVENTS

Docking privileges will be extended to entered boats at Bayview for after-race events. All skippers and crews are invited to attend the Bayview Dock Party following the race.

10. AWARDS

Awards will take place Bayview Yacht Club following the race.

11. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Competitors participate in the Race entirely at their own risk. See RRS 3, Decision to Race. The OA, sponsors, race committee and the officers, governors and staff of Bayview Yacht Club will not accept any responsibility for material damage or personal injury, or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during or after the Race.

12. FURTHER INFORMATION

Bayview Yacht Club 100 Clairpointe Street Detroit, MI 48215 (313) 822-1853 Event website: https://yachtscoring.com